

No. 09-56683

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

In re: BLUETOOTH HEADSET PRODUCTS LIABILITY LITIGATION

---

MICHAEL JONES, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

and

WILLIAM J. BRENNAN, et al.,  
*Objectors-Appellants,*

v.

GN NETCOM, INC., et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the  
Central District of California, Western Division, No. 2:07-ML-1822-DSF-E

---

**RESPONSE BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

---

Daniel L. Warshaw  
PEARSON, SIMON WARSHAW  
& PENNY, LLP  
15165 Ventura Boulevard, Suite 400  
Sherman Oaks, California 91403  
Telephone: (818) 788-8300  
Facsimile: (818) 788-8104

Stephen M. Garcia  
THE GARCIA LAW FIRM  
One World Trade Center  
Suite 1950  
Long Beach, CA 90831  
Telephone: (562) 216-5270  
Facsimile: (562) 216-5271

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees (additional counsel listed on signature page)*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	4
I. This Litigation Arises From Alleged Misrepresentations and Concealments Regarding the Safety of Bluetooth Headsets .....	4
II. Class Counsel Vigorously Prosecuted this Litigation .....	5
III. The Settlement Provides Meaningful Benefits to the Class .....	6
IV. The District Court Carefully Deliberated on the Fairness, Adequacy, and Reasonableness of the Settlement.....	8
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. The District Court did not Clearly Abuse its Discretion in Approving the Settlement .....	10
II. The District Court did not Clearly Abuse its Discretion in Approving the Settlement Before Approving the Attorneys’ Fees .....	19
III. The District Court did not Clearly Abuse its Discretion in Awarding Attorneys’ Fees .....	22
CONCLUSION.....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**Federal Cases**

*Blum v. Stenson*  
465 U.S. 886 (1984).....23

*Churchill Village, LLC v. General Electric Co.*  
361 F.3d 566 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 12, 13

*City of Burlington v. Dague*  
505 U.S. 557 (1992).....23

*Class Plaintiffs v. Seattle*  
955 F.2d 1268 (9th Cir. 1992) .....9

*Eisen v. Carlisle and Jacquelin*  
417 U.S. 156 (1974).....18

*Gibson v. Chrysler Corp.*  
261 F.3d 927 (9th Cir. 2001) .....24

*Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.*  
150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998) .....2, 22, 23

*Hensley v. Eckerhart*  
461 U.S. 424 (1983).....24, 25

*In re Mego Financial Corp. Securities Litigation*  
213 F.3d 454 (9th Cir. 2000) .....2

*Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortgage Corp.*  
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51474 (N.D. Ill. 2007) ..... 17, 18

*Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortgage Corp.*  
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65906 (N.D. Ill. 2007), *aff'd*, 551 F.3d 682  
(7th Cir. Ill. 2008) .....18

*Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortgage Corp.*  
356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004) .....17

*Molski v. Gleich*  
318 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... 16, 17

*Murray v. GMAC Mortgage Corp.*  
434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006) .....17

*Officers for Justice v. Civil Service Com'n of the City and County of San Francisco*  
688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982) .....16

*Parker v. Anderson*  
667 F.2d 1204 (5th Cir. 1982) .....21

*Stanton v. Boeing Co.*  
327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003) .....19

*Torrissi v. Tucson Electric Power Co.*  
8 F.3d 1370 (9th Cir. 1993) .....12, 22

*Trustees of Directors Guild of America-Producer Pension Benefits v. Tise*  
234 F.3d 415 (9th Cir. 2000) .....24

*Zucker v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.*  
192 F.3d 1323 (9th Cir. 1999) .....20, 21

**Federal Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1712 .....23

**Miscellaneous**

4 Newberg on Class Actions § 11:20 .....17

*Manual for Complex Litigation* (4th ed. 2004), § 21.7 .....20
